
                                  

AGENDA

For a meeting of the
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

to be held on
WEDNESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2018

at
10.00 AM

in
WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ
Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Robert Reid

Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Graham Jeal

Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor
Councillor Paul Wood

Invited Cabinet Members
Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications

Support Officer: Anita Eckersley Tel: 01476 406517
E-mail: a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

2  MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee to be notified of any substitute members.

3  APOLOGIES 

4  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

5  ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2018 (Pages 3 - 13)

(Enclosed)

mailto:a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk


6  UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

7  DELIVERSK (Pages 14 - 28)

(Enclosed)

8  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 



 

MEETING OF THE 
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018,  
10.00 AM 

 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Michael Cook 
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman) 
Councillor David Taylor 
Councillor Paul Wood 
 

CABINET MEMBERS 
Councillor Adam Stokes Cabinet Member for Finance  
Councillor Helen Goral Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications 
Councillor Jacky Smith Cabinet Member for Communities, Health, Wellbeing & Skills 
 
OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Strategic Director Resources (Debbie 
Muddimer) 
Strategic Director Growth (Paul Thomas) 
Assistant Director Resources (Richard 
Wyles) 
Assistant Director Housing (Harry Rai) 
Solicitor to the Council (Lucy Youles) 
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor 

Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Nick Craft 
 
 

 

 
15. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Committee were informed that Councillor Adams was substituting for 

Councillor Jeal.  
  
16. APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephens. 
  
17. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 
 None disclosed. 
  

3

Agenda Item 5



 

18. ACTION NOTES FROM THE CALL-IN MEETING HELD ON 29 MAY 2018 
 
 That the action notes from the call-in meeting held on 29 May 2018 were 

agreed. It was noted that Councillor Adams and Councillor Wood were not 
present at this meeting and did not vote on the notes. 

  
19. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JUNE 2018 
 
 The action notes from the meeting held on 13 June 2018 were agreed. It was 

noted that Councillor Adams was not present for this meeting and therefore did 
not vote. 

  
20. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Chairman referred to the following items and a brief update was given for 

each: 
 
Q4 Financial Outturn Report – this item would be looked at as part of the 
agenda. 
 
Local Plan – this was on track, the final consultation was currently underway. 
 
Spitalgate Heath Garden Village - application due to go to Development 
Management Committee towards the end of the year. 
 
Economic Development - work was on going.  
 
St Peter’s Hill – Cinema Project – work was on going and budget was on 
target, car parking scenario had been resolved. 
 
Grantham Southern Relief Road – no update available. 
 
Business Rates – Item would be included as part of outturn reports later in the 
agenda. 
 
River Witham Corridor – no update available. 
 
Housing Needs – the Chairman noted (as a member of the Development 
Management Committee) that through Section 106 Agreements there were 
small pockets o
[...]
Subject:

Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee

29 August 2018

DeliverSK - DSK001

Decision
Proposal:

Key decision to establish an investment partnership, ‘DeliverSK’ 
(and related matters detailed in the report) to manage the delivery 
of physical growth and regeneration in South Kesteven.  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member: Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Approved for 
publication

Paul Thomas, Strategic Director for Growth
P.Thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk
01476 406162 
Date: 17th August 2018

Debbie Muddimer, Strategic Director for Resources
Debbie.Muddimer@southkesteven.gov.uk 
01476 406301
Date: 17th August 2018

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
Aiden.rave@southkesteven.gov.uk
01476 406369
Date: 20th August 2018

Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council
Date: 21st August 2018

14

Agenda Item 7

mailto:P.Thomas@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.Muddimer@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:Aiden.rave@southkesteven.gov.uk


Page 2

SUMMARY

South Kesteven District Council (SKDC) is committed to playing an active role in helping drive 
substantial growth in the local economy for the benefit of all residents across the district. 

InvestSK is helping to grow the economy by attracting new businesses into South Kesteven and 
supporting companies in the district to grow and thrive. It is also growing the economy and 
enhancing our district through the promotion of art, culture and the visitor economy.

Delivering substantial growth also requires large-scale physical development and regeneration. 
SKDC wishes to take an active ‘hands-on’ role in this process to ensure key projects are 
delivered and create an increasingly effective and efficient delivery ‘pipeline’ for future projects.

This report outlines proposals for the formation of an investment partnership - ‘DeliverSK’ - to 
manage development schemes from initial concept through to delivery.

Key points of the proposal are as follows: 

 DeliverSK would b
[...]
ner selection and company formation progresses - and then working capital, 
which will be accessed only once the company has been set up. Individual projects will be 
isolated from each other by the use of separate companies (special purpose vehicles). 

 As well as limiting financial risk, the investment partnership provides an opportunity for 
SKDC to share in any profit from each project (proportionate to its contribution), which could 
be retained to fund work on future developments or returned to the Council.

 Subject to consideration of the recommendations in this report, DeliverSK will be created. 
However, no working capital or assets would be transferred until a joint venture partner is in 
place.

15



Page 3

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Growth Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends that:

1. Cabinet support and approve the establishment of DeliverSK as described within this report, 
DSK001. 

2. Cabinet delegate to the Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for Growth and the Strategic Director for Resources, authority to 
select and confirm the private sector partner for DeliverSK, as discussed in this report.

3. Cabinet delegate to the Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for Growth and the Strategic Director for Resources, authority to 
set up DeliverSK as detailed in this report, entering into any necessary legal agreements 
needed to facilitate this.

4. Cabinet recommend to Council, the approval of a budget of up to £100k for initial set-up 
costs and up to £500k as initial working capital for DeliverSK, and to delegate to the Cabinet 
Member for Growth and Communications, in consultation with the Strategic Director for 
Growth and the Strategic Director for Resources, authority to invest up to £500k (i.e. the 
working capital) in DeliverSK, once the company has been set up.

5. Cabinet approve the appointment of the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive as 
the Council’s nominated Board Members for DeliverSK, and the Deputy Leader of the 
Council as an observer on the Board and nominated substitute for the Leader and Chief 
Executive.

6. Cabinet request the Governance and Audit Committee consider any changes necessary to 
the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy to allow the initial and future investments in 
DeliverSK activities and projects. 

16



Page 4

1. BACKGROUND AND KEY DRIVERS

1.1. South Kesteven District Council (SKDC) is committed to helping grow the local 
economy for the benefit of all residents in the district, both by supporting private 
sector activity and, where necessary, intervening more directly. 

1.2. South Kesteven's economy is currently worth around £2.7 billion per year. Through a 
number of economic initiatives, regeneration and development schemes the Council 
is seeking to add a further £1.2 billion to this by 2040.

1.3. In October 2017 The Leader of the Council announced a £40 million investment in a 
series of strategic projects across the district, to be delivered or underway by 2020. It 
is estimated that this investment will help grow the economy by some £400 million. 

1.4. At the same time, SKDC announced the creation of InvestSK to support local 
businesses and focus on the economic development of the district, inward investment, 
regional marketing, skills and workforce. It is also growing the economy and 
enhancing the district through the promotion of art, culture and the visitor economy.

1.5. In early 2017 SKDC established Gravitas Housing Limited (Gravitas), a wholly-owned 
company that specialises in using pockets of Council-owned land to deliver small-
scale housing developments that are suitable for local builders and ‘self-builders’.

1.6. SKDC plays a pivotal role in both supporting and delivering growth and regeneration 
in the district and recognises that its actions can help provide the confidence and 
stimulus that the private sector needs
[...]
owever, can be made 
at the time and the Council is not compelled to do so, which limits its risk. The 
detailed implications of any future investment would be explored on a case-by-case 
basis, going through the Council’s governance process in the usual way.  

9.4. Any profits made by DeliverSK will be shared between the partners in accordance 
with their respective investment inputs.

10. RISK AND MITIGATION 

10.1. The initial £500k of working capital is part of the Council’s investment in DeliverSK. It 
is not a grant. As projects are completed and revenues received, this – and any other 
investment from both parties in projects over time – would be repaid. 

There is, of course, a risk that this may not happen, that projects may not return as 
much as hoped, which can potentially jeopardise repayment. What is clear, however, 
is that the Council’s maximum financial exposure is the value of its current 
investments in DeliverSK. 

There are also a range of mitigations that help minimise risks that are built in to the 
approach (see below).  

Category risk Action/controls
The joint venture partner 
wishes to pursue project or 
course of action with which 
SKDC does not agree

As a 50:50 joint venture partnership, all decisions 
require the agreement of both parties before they can go 
ahead. If either partner disagrees, a project will not be 
pursued.

Furthermore, each time additional funds are required to 
be invested (above the initial investment referred to in 
this report) or council land needs to be transferred to 
DeliverSK for a project, it will be subject to the usual 
council approval and governance procedures. 

This process applies to each individual project.  

No projects come forward, 
leaving the £500k of initial 
working capital investment 
unrepayable

This is a highly unlikely risk, as projects are already 
identified within this report, and there is a clear 
approach for establishing a pipeline to build on these.

25



Page 13

Projects ret
[...]
is nature, an amendment will need to be made to the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy. It is within the remit of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to “monitor, review and amend as appropriate the Council’s approved 
Treasury Management Strategy paying particular attention to the inherent risks of the 
prevailing economic/financial climate”. This report, therefore, recommends that the 
committee is asked to consider any changes necessary to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy to allow the initial and future investments in DeliverSK activities 
and projects.  

13.3 Although a loan note will be put in place, there remains a risk that the investment of 
initial working capital may not be repaid in full. Section 10 of this report highlights that 
this is highly unlikely and describes the controls in place to mitigate the risk. 

13.4 Further investment into the company by the Council will be made subject to the 
receipt of business cases from the company, and decisions on these will be made 
through the Council’s normal governance, i.e. Cabinet or Council as appropriate. 

13.5 The recommendations provide for the specific arrangements around the company set 
up and investment of working capital to be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Growth and Communications in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth 
and Strategic Director for Resources. Further legal and financial advice will be 
required to ensure that robust legal and financial agreements are put in place that 
provide appropriate governance and protection for the Council.

13.6 Furthermore, advice will be taken to ensure that the financial implications and 
financial reporting requirements are fully understood. The £100k budget that is 
requested includes provision for such advice.

14. COMMENTS OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

14.1. The Council has, in this report, set out how it intends to select an investment partner.

14.2. The creation of a co-investment partnership as proposed

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
GROWTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2018, 
10.00 AM

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Robert Reid (Chairman)
Councillor Barry Dobson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Michael Cook
Councillor Graham Jeal
Councillor Peter Stephens
Councillor David Taylor

CABINET MEMBERS
Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council
Councillor Helen Goral, The Cabinet Member for Growth and Communications
Councillor Jacky Smith, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health, Wellbeing & Skills
Councillor Nick Neilson, Cabinet Member for Housing

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Nick Craft
Councillor Phil Dilks

OFFICERS
Strategic Director for Growth  (Paul Thomas)
Civic and Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

Public Sector Legal Advisor, Pinsent Masons, Anne Bowden

25. MEMBERSHIP

The Committee was informed that Councillor Baxter was substituting for 
Councillor Wood.

26. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wood.

27. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

No interests were disclosed.



28. ACTION NOTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2018

The action notes from the meeting held on 25 July 2018 were noted.

29. UPDATES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman commented that updates from the previous meetings would be 
highlighted at the next meeting of the Committee.

30. DELIVERSK

The Chairman referred to InvestSK, describing it as the fuel to the engine that 
was DeliverSK; proposed for the consideration of the Growth Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The purpose of the meeting was to consider the resource 
implications in establishing DeliverSK. 

The questions Councillor Baxter had submitted were welcomed and it was 
noted that these would be used as a checklist at the end of the meeting. The 
opportunity being provided for Members to undertake pre-scrutiny was also 
welcomed. 

In introducing the report (DSK001), the Leader referred to the reasons why 
Members had been elected which was to improve the lot for residents which 
could be achieved a number of ways; through better housing, access to jobs 
and good education and services. In order to do this the Council would need to 
work in partnership with the private sector. InvestSK had been established to 
generate economic growth and business support, alongside place-making 
across the district. 

The next stage was to move to the physical development of projects. 
Undertaking one project at a time was not an appropriate option. 

The aim was for SKDC to take an active ‘hands-on’ role in the process and 
ensure key projects were delivered by creating effective and efficient delivery 
‘pipelines’ for future projects throughout the District. 

The way forward would be to work in partnership to enhance the work of the 
private sector.  Housing was required but so was new business and this could 
only be addressed by investing in physical growth on the ground. The report 
outlined proposals for the formation of an investment partnership, ‘DeliverSK’. 
This partnership would manage development schemes from the initial concept 
through to delivery. Feedback from InvestSK had indicated there were a 
number of companies wanting to invest in the District.



The Chairman thanked the Leader for his overview and reminded the 
Committee of their role to scrutinise and be a critical eye. He welcomed the first 
question about the financial implications noting the Committee would need to 
give due diligence to this area.

Legal and Financial considerations:

In response to a Member’s query about whether the £600k for setting up the 
Company would be a loan from the Council and incur an interest rate, the 
Committee was informed that the figures were estimated working capital figures 
based on comparisons of the establishment of similar companies by other local 
authorities. The sum of up to £100k was anticipated to be required to assist in 
partner selection and in drawing up the required partnership agreement with 
the chosen partner. It was not envisaged that this would be paid back to the 
Council. The £500k estimated working capital would be used for initial project 
development activities and would eventually be paid back to the Council.

It was suggested by Cllr Craft that the £500k costs for 6 months might be 
matched by a similar contribution by the private sector partner for the following 
6 months.

A suggestion was also made that the recommendation should read “up to 
£100K”.

Further discussion took place on interest rates; how InvestSK was different 
because the Council owned 100% of it, the importance of seeking commercial 
experience and advice from the private sector, ensuring that the Council was 
seen as a proactive partner and that terms of financial investment would be 
agreed with the partner.

In response to the Committee’s concerns on how the £500k would be used the 
Leader assured Members that only an investor with a long term vision who 
shared the same values would be sought. Consideration would not be given to 
those who did not have the same values. The Committee was informed there 
were a range of investors seeking to be involved with councils and DeliverSK 
would be a company similar to ones created by other local authorities. 

The Committee was informed that the current legal advice had been drawn-
down from a local framework which would have been subject to the required 
procurement processes. Financial advice had not yet been procured. It was 
possible that it would also be secured from a framework. DeliverSK would not 
be obliged to publish expenditure over £500 in the same way as the Council.

Prospective Partners and Procurement:

The Committee discussed the range of diverse projects that DeliverSK would 
be delivering such as construction, design, leisure centres, commercial 
developments, office space and domestic housing and was informed that it was 



intended that only one partner would be selected to invest in DeliverSK. The 
elements discussed would be delivered through the SPVs.

Further discussion took place on the type of service provider that would be 
considered and reference was made to a number of companies that had been 
created by other authorities who had failed. It was reiterated that the 
partnership would not be with a service provider; that was not what was being 
sought. The aim was to find a like-minded co-investment partner with the same 
vision and who saw the same opportunities as the Council. The partner would 
need to be willing to invest and/or facilitate the necessary investment, 
alongside the Council. The partners would work together to procure services as 
necessary to deliver the objectives of the partnership.

The Strategic Director noted that an Invitation to Tender (ITT) would not be 
published because this was not a procurement exercise. It would only be a 
procurement exercise if the Council was looking to procure supplies or services 
directly. However, this was not the case.  

The Public Sector Legal Advisor from Pinsent Masons, confirmed that the 
Company would not be procuring works or services they would be seeking and 
selecting an investment partner.

The Leader added that the Company would oversee a suite of options and 
projects which would be kept separate (as Special Purpose Vehicles) in order 
that should one fail then it would not contaminate the work being undertaken on 
other projects.  Each project would be separate.  DeliverSK would provide a 
further element to existing direct partnership working, as well as the work of 
Gravitas and would enable further delivery vehicles.  Each project would have a 
business case that would be considered prior to any commitment.  

In response to concerns about the public perception of the way public money 
was being used, the Committee was informed that the money would be an 
equity stake by the Council.  It would be used to create a stake in a company 
that would be the vehicle for delivering projects throughout the District and 
would be match funded by the Investment partner.  The funding would likely not 
be required all at once and could be released in tranches.

A Member queried what safeguards would be put in place to ensure that 
InvestSK and DeliverSK did not experience the same problems as SolutionsSK, 
and the Committee was reminded that SolutionsSK was an environmental 
services provider for Stockport Council. Again, this was a service provider so 
not entirely relevant to the format/function of DeliverSK. However, what the 
report in the Manchester Evening News did highlight was the importance of 
strong management input with the right expertise. 

With regards to the query about the selection of companies, the Council would 
include those companies who had not already approached them.



With regards to whether officers had taken independent legal advice on the 
selection process, advice had been provided by Pinsent Masons. Anne 
Bowden, the Public Sector Partner for Pinsent Masons was in attendance 
today. Pinsent’s provided advice on the report that was being considered by 
Growth OSC and had confirmed the nature of the process was to find a partner, 
not procure a service. 
  
In response to a request for reassurance that a private partner had not already 
been informally chosen and a concern about recent decisions around the 
selection process of consultants and senior staff, the Strategic Director 
emphasised that a partner had not already been selected. 

Further discussion took place on what evaluation criteria would be used to 
select the preferred investor and what balance would be placed on financial 
experience and the quality of bid.  Members were directed to paragraph 4.4.of 
the report where the criteria were set out. It was essential that the Council 
found a like-minded partner that saw the same opportunities and had the 
resources to invest in those opportunities and/or access to other sources of 
private funding. 

Share of Roles and 50:50 Partnership working

The Company would be a 50:50 joint venture so control would always be 50:50 
(each SPV would be owned by DeliverSK) but the required level of investment 
in each SPV would vary. The Council’s stake would, in many cases, be the land 
on which a proposed development would take place. In some instances, 
DeliverSK may propose that the Council makes further financial investment(s) 
in a particular scheme, but this would be subject to the usual Council scrutiny 
and approval processes. The creation of a 50:50 partnership would mean that 
the Council would not be subject to 100% risk should any projects fail.  

Following a discussion about how key decisions would be taken and whether a 
third-party had the veto over delivery, the Committee was advised that if the 
business case produced by DeliverSK was not enough to satisfy the private 
sector partner, then there should be question marks over whether it should 
proceed. The partner selection would be predicated on a number of conditions 
which would include the acceptance of work carried out to that point.

Transparency and Accountability

Discussion moved onto the transparency and accountability of the Company.  
Paragraph 5.6 in the report outlined when the Council would be required to 
make decisions. These decisions would of course be open to the usual scrutiny 
processes. 

In respect of Freedom of Information requests the partnership would be 50:50 
with the private sector and would not, therefore, be a public body and as such 
not subject to FOI. As outlined in the report, it was important that the 



Partnership operated on a commercial basis. Making DeliverSK subject to FOI 
requests would undermine its ability to operate on an equal footing in a highly 
competitive commercial sector.  

The Council would still be subject to FOIA in relation to its involvement in the 
partnership, unless the information sought was considered to be commercially 
sensitive.

Members queried how decisions and progress made by DeliverSK would be 
reported to Councillors and whether they would be open to scrutiny. Further 
discussion took place on the feasibility of decisions being reviewed by a small 
group of Members outside the Cabinet. Members were directed to paragraph 
5.6 of the report which sets out where Council would be required to make 
decisions.

The Committee considered recommending to Cabinet that the Shareholder 
Committee receive quarterly reports from DeliverSK on progress.

Reference was made to InvestSK and how there had been no mention of a 
further company being developed and what the urgency was in establishing 
DeliverSK. Members were reminded of the background to the decision in 
respect of InvestSK and that they were being provided with an opportunity for 
pre-scrutiny.  There were two options for the Council, (i) to sit and wait to see 
what happened or (ii) to begin to deliver the projects that would enable growth 
and investment into the District. The Cabinet wanted to get on and deliver 
projects for the whole of the District. 

Company Structure and Governance

Further discussion took place on the proposed company structure, who should 
be members of the Board, what channels there were for recourse should it be 
required, whether the SPVs would be asset backed and how “best value” would 
be measured.  

DeliverSK would be led by a board with two representatives from both partners 
and decision making would always be by consensus. The Council 
representatives would need to agree before a project could be enacted.  The 
Managing Director would be fulltime, report to the Board and be responsible for 
a small core team who would draw on the expertise of consultants on an “as 
and when” required basis. Recourse would be undertaken through the 
Shareholder Committee.

Further clarification was sought on what experienced legal advice had been 
received and the Committee was informed that the Public Sector Legal Advisor 
from Pinsent Masons had been involved.  Her experience was gained from 
working with a number of councils who had also established companies.



The Public Sector Legal Advisor confirmed her experience and noted the 
benefits of the establishment of such a company, those mainly being, to be 
‘fleet of foot’ and to be able to expedite delivery.  There were a number of 
investors who were looking to invest with forward thinking councils.  The scope 
for the SPVs would be as wide as possible in order to provide scope for 
flexibility which would be able to deliver projects across the District.

A Member suggested that at 9.4 of the report referring to the distribution of any 
profits, consideration should be given to including the words, “reverse also 
applies” as losses should be shared as well as profit.  Another Member 
suggested that a contract with a future SPV investor should include a clause 
that 5% of the investment amount be provided ‘in escrow’ by the investor 
should the project fail.

Also discussed was the governance of DeliverSK and the framework for the 
Company.  The Leader commented that he would take on board the principle of 
carrying out a review of the governance for all SKDC companies in order to 
ensure that the roles of elected members and officers were clear and effective 
in respect of those companies.

Final Decisions and Projects

In response to a query about the potential for a challenge to the decision of a 
partner and who would bear the costs, it was noted that if there was a 
challenge to the decision, the cost of defending that decision would be borne by 
the Council.  

A further query was raised on the appropriateness of a single cabinet member 
having delegated responsibility for selecting and engaging a long-term private-
sector partner with whom it was expected to be a strategic project for the 
Council.  The Committee commented that other members (eg Cabinet) be 
involved in the selection process.

Discussion also took place on the types of projects and where these would be 
undertaken.  The Committee was informed that some of the detail around one 
of the projects under consideration was commercially sensitive. 

In response to a query about the Leader’s announcement about a range of 
ambitious projects in October 2017, there would be no intention to delay 
anything because of the setting up of DeliverSK. DeliverSK would bring in the 
necessary resources to progress with much-needed projects such as the new 
leisure centre for Market Deeping.

The meeting adjourned between 11.25am and 11.43am

When the meeting reconvened, the Chairman noted that the Committee would 
now be asked to consider the recommendations.



For further clarification, a member asked about the number of employees there 
would be and the salaries senior employees would receive and was assured 
that the senior employees would receive salaries that were commensurate with 
their role and the profession in which they operated, noting that DeliverSK as a 
commercial entity would have to compete with other similar companies.

In response to a query about the Treasury Management Strategy, the 
Committee was informed that this was the process by which the Council 
managed its money and funded capital projects. There may be changes 
required to the current Treasury Management Strategy in order to support the 
work of DeliverSK, but these would be brought before the relevant committee at 
the right time.  

The Public Sector Legal Advisor commented that the Company would also 
need to consider looking at projects that could be expedited quickly in order to 
provide the company with some performance kudos. 

The Leader concluded by reiterating that a review of governance for all SKDC 
Companies would be undertaken.

Recommendations: 

Following an in-depth discussion and consideration of the report along with 
responses to the Committee’s questions the Growth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommend that:

a) Cabinet support and approve the establishment of DeliverSK as 
described within this report, DSK001

b) Cabinet delegate to the Cabinet Member for Growth and 
Communications, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth 
and the Strategic Director for Resources, authority to select and confirm 
the private sector partner for DeliverSK, as outlined in the report

c) Cabinet delegate to the Cabinet Member for Growth and 
Communications, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth 
and the Strategic Director for Resources, authority to set up DeliverSK 
as detailed in this report, entering into any necessary legal agreements 
needed to facilitate this.

d) Cabinet recommend to Council, the approval of a budget of up to £100k 
for initial set-up costs and up to £500k as initial working capital for 
DeliverSK, and to delegate to the Cabinet Member for Growth and 
Communications, in consultation with the Strategic Director for Growth 
and the Strategic Director for Resources, authority to invest up to £500k 
(i.e. the working capital) in DeliverSK, once the company has been set 
up.



e) Cabinet approve the appointment of the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive as the Council’s nominated Board Members for 
DeliverSK, and the Deputy Leader of the Council as an observer on the 
Board and nominated substitute for the Leader and Chief Executive.

f) Cabinet request the Governance and Audit Committee consider any 
changes necessary to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy to 
allow the initial and future investments in DeliverSK activities and 
projects.

The Committee also requested that consideration is given to:

g) Looking at the potential for some of the upfront establishment costs 
payable by the Council being rolled into the initial operational costs so 
they are recoverable from the Partnership's profits in due course

h) That a Shareholder Committee forms part of the proposed structure and 
receives a quarterly report from DeliverSK

i) That at 9.4 of the report the words, “reverse applies to losses” be added 
to “Any profits made by DeliverSK will be shared between the partners in 
accordance with their respective investment inputs and that the reverse 
applies to losses”

j) The Committee requested that further consideration be given to whether 
a contract with a future SPV investor should include a clause that 5% of 
the investment amount be provided upfront by the investor as a surety 
should the project fail, 

k) The Committee wished to register their concern, about a single cabinet 
member having the responsibility of making such key decisions, and 
suggested that other members (eg Cabinet) be involved in the selection 
process.

l) The Committee supported the principle of carrying out a review of the 
governance for all SKDC companies in order to ensure that the roles of 
elected members and officers are clear and effective in respect of those 
companies.

31. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chairman thanked everyone for their input.

The meeting closed at 13.25pm.


